	10-0)1-1998	
FORM PTO-1504 RE (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 06	cć	8 42370	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the !	s and Tragemarks: F	O4ZJ/U riease record the attached	original documents or copy thereof.
		2. Name and address of	
MOTO/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #54			
Stuart Hall Company, Inc.		Association, as Agent	rica National Trust and Savings
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association		Internal Address:	
,	f Partnership	Street Address: 231	S. LaSalle
Corporation / Missouri		City: <u>Chicago</u> State	: IL ZIP: 60697
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached	Yes V No		
3. Nature of conveyance:		Individual(s) citizer	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merge	er	Association	
, hand , hand .	je of Name	General Partnershi Limited Partnershi	
Other		; ; · · ·	<u> </u>
Execution Date: August 20, 1998		Other	
		If assignee is not domiciled in the	United States, a domestic representative designation is
		attached:	YesNo
		(Designations must be a separate Additional namats) & addressies)	
4. Application number(s) or Registration num	nber(s):	Total Indiana Salas Sala	06 90
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	, ,	B. Trademark Registr	ration No.(s)
See Attached Schedule A		See attached Sche	(
0.0	ditional numbers att	ached? Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom com		T	cations and registrations involved:
concerning document should be mailed:	respondence	35	outions and regionations involved
Name: <u>Rebecca B. Lederhouse</u>			
Internal Address:		7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.	41)\$890.00
		☐ Enclosed	
		☑ Authorized to be	charged to deposit account
Street Address: McDermott, Will & Eme	ry	8. Deposit account num	ber: 13-0206
227 W. Monroe City: Chicago State: <u>IL</u>	ZIP: 60606		
9/29/1998 JSHABAZZ 00000129 130206 75177590		(Attach duplicate copy of	of this page if paying by deposit account)
E FC:481 40.00 CH E FC:482 850.00 CH	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief copy of the original document.	the foregoing infor	mation is true and correct	and any attached copy is a true
	()	y d	
Rebecca B. Lederhouse	The state of		9/2/98
Name of Person Signing	•	ature	Date
	Total nu	mber of pages including cover	sheet, attachments, and document: 8

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Assistant Commissioner for Trademarks Box Assignments Arlington, VA 22202

1\SHARED\WP\RECORDAL.006

SCHEDULE A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

PENDING U.S. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

MARK	APPLICATION NO.	APPLICATION DATE
PEAK SELECT	75/177590	10/7/96
OFFICE FUNDAMENTALS	75/180867	10/15/96
EXECUTIVE CLASSIC	75/180868	10/15/96
PEAK	75/177638	10/7/96

REGISTERED U.S. TRADEMARKS

MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
STUART HALL & DESIGN	517020	10/25/49
STUART HALL (STYLIZED)	560167	06/17/52
KLEENERASE	694916	03/22/60
FRENCH PASTELS	777420	09/22/64
WHEN YOU THINK OF WRITING	983959	05/14/74
WHITING'S	995303	10/8/74
DRI-POINT	1000537	12/31/74
SUN SCENES	1138746	08/19/80
TEEN SCENE & DESIGN	1140374	10/14/80
EXECUTIVE & DESIGN	1141302	11/11/80
SEAL- DRY	1192774	03/30/82
POCKET PACKER & DESIGN	1214816	11/2/82
HEFTY LEFTY (STYLIZED)	1221683	12/28/82
WRITE UPS (STYLIZED)	1221684	12/28/82
POCKET LOCKER & DESIGN	1398506	06/24/86
ADVANCED SUPER PRODUCTS	1402118	07/22/86

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 1802 FRAME: 0772

MARK.	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
DESIGN (RECTANGULAR BOXES)	1477620	02/23/88
STUART HALL & CREST DES.	1878646	02/14/95
ORGANIZE IT	1918821	09/12/95
TECH LOCK	1927684	10/17/95
EXECUTIVE	1935113	11/14/95
EXECUTIVE SUITE	1978725	06/4/96
EXECUTIVE ACCESSORIES	1990490	07/30/96
TECH LOCKERS	2009000	10/15/96
ТЕСН	2014751	11/12/96
BUILD YOUR OWN	2028990	01/7/97
PROFESSIONAL PAPERS	2058265	04/29/97
EXECUTIVE	2059127	05/6/97
PLAN IT EASY	2088055	8/12/97
TECH SELECT	2091942	08/26/97
MYSTIC PLACES	2094272	09/9/97

STUART HALL COMPANY, INC. TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is dated as of August 20, 1998 and is made by Stuart Hall Company, Inc., a Missouri corporation ("Grantor"), in favor of Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, as Agent (the "Agent").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Pen-Tab Industries, Inc. (the "Borrower") has entered into that certain Secured Credit Agreement dated as of August 20, 1998 (said Credit Agreement, as it may hereafter be amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the terms thereof, being the "Credit Agreement"; capitalized terms defined therein and not otherwise defined herein being used herein as therein defined) with Pen-Tab Holdings, Inc., the Agent and the Lenders party thereto, pursuant to which the Lenders have agreed to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Grantor, subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Grantor will derive substantial direct and indirect benefits from the making of the Loans under the Credit Agreement; and

WHEREAS, to secure the repayment of all amounts under the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents, Grantor has granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a valid security interest in and to all of its now existing and hereafter acquired general intangibles, including, without limitation, all of its now existing and hereafter arising trade secrets, patents and patent applications, trademarks and trademark applications, tradenames, and copyrights.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. To secure the payment and performance of all indebtedness and other obligations and liabilities of Borrower to the Lenders of every kind and description, whether direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, primary or secondary, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising under or in connection with the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents, Grantor hereby grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders a valid, enforceable security interest in all of Grantor's rights, titles and interests in the United States, in and to all of its currently owned or hereafter acquired trademarks, registrations of trademarks and applications for registration, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation, those U.S. trademark registrations and applications for trademark registrations on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and to all income, royalties,

1

\25605\083\10STAMFP.DOC

TRADEMARK REEL: 1802 FRAME: 0774 damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under or based on such trademarks, and in and to all rights to sue, collect and retain damages and payments for past and future infringements and violation of the rights thereof (hereinafter all of the foregoing trademarks, registrations of trademarks and applications for trademark registrations are sometimes individually and/or collectively referred to as the "Trademarks").

- 2. Grantor warrants and represents to and covenants with the Agent that:
- (a) Grantor is the present owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks that are the subject of registrations on <u>Schedule A</u>, and, to the best of its knowledge, has good and indefeasible title thereto.
- (b) Except as otherwise disclosed in writing by Grantor to the Agent, the Trademarks (excluding non-United States Trademarks) are free and clear of all security interests, liens, claims and encumbrances, except those permitted by the Credit Agreement.
- (c) Except as otherwise disclosed in writing by Grantor to the Agent, Grantor has not granted any license, rights and privileges in or to the Trademarks to any party, except the Agent.
- (d) To the best of Grantor's knowledge, Grantor may use the Trademarks that are the subject of registrations on <u>Schedule A</u> free and clear of the infringement of the rights of others.
- (e) Except as otherwise disclosed in writing by Grantor to the Agent, Grantor has no outstanding threats of action and has not commenced and is not about to commence any suit or action against others in connection with the violation or enforcement of the rights of Grantor in the Trademarks.
- (f) The Trademarks on <u>Schedule A</u> constitute all of the United States registrations and applications for the Trademarks owned by Grantor.
- (g) Grantor has not and will not make any agreement or assignment in conflict with this Agreement.
- 3. To the best of Grantor's knowledge, the trademark applications listed on Schedule A have been duly and properly filed, and the trademark registrations listed on Schedule A have been duly and properly filed and issued, and the Trademarks which are the subject of registrations on Schedule A have not been abandoned.
- 4. Grantor shall not take any action, nor permit any action to be taken by others subject to Grantor's control, including licensees, or fail to take any action regarding any matter of which the Grantor has knowledge, which would reasonably be expected to affect the validity and enforcement of the Trademarks, or impair the value of the Trademarks or the goodwill of the business associated therewith, except Grantor may discontinue or abandon the use of the

2

Trademarks in accordance with its reasonable business judgment, if such discontinuance or abandonment is desirable or necessary.

- 5. Subject to the other provisions of this Agreement, Grantor shall assume and continue, at its own cost and expense, through counsel of its own choice and reasonably acceptable to the Agent, full and complete responsibility for the prosecution, issuance, enforcement, maintenance, renewal or any other actions in connection with the Trademarks.
- 6. Grantor promptly shall notify the Agent, in writing, of any material suit, action or proceeding brought against it relating to, concerned with or affecting the Trademarks or infringement of another trademark, and shall, on written request, deliver to the Agent a copy of all pleadings, papers, orders or decrees theretofore and thereafter filed in any such suit, action or proceeding, and shall keep the Agent fully advised in writing of the progress of any such suit.
- 7. Grantor shall provide the Agent annually with a listing of all new applications for trademarks (together with a listing of the issuance of registrations on any previous applications). Any such new applications and issued trademark registrations shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the Credit Agreement and this Agreement and come within the term "Trademarks" as set forth herein. Grantor shall, together with the list, provide the Agent, on written request, with duly executed documents in a form acceptable to counsel for the Agent and suitable for recording, which documents (with respect to new applications and issued trademark registrations in the United States) grant a valid enforceable security interest to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders as in Paragraph 1 hereof, and subject to all the terms of this Agreement and the Credit Agreement.
- 8. Upon written request by the Agent, Grantor shall provide the Agent, at least annually, with a complete status report of all the Trademarks, and upon written request by the Agent, shall deliver to counsel for the Agent copies of any trademark applications and other non-privileged documents concerned with or related to the adoption, use, prosecution, protection, maintenance, renewal, enforcement or issuance of the Trademarks.
- 9. In order to protect and continue the goodwill of the business associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks, and to avoid deception to the public as to the nature and quality of the goods on which the Trademarks are employed by Grantor, Grantor shall conduct its business in accordance with the requirements of production, quality and service of the goods in the market as in the past, and shall at all times use its reasonable best efforts to maintain the quality of the goods sold or distributed on which the Trademarks are employed commensurate with at least the same or better quality and past practices of Grantor.
- 10. The occurrence of either of the following shall constitute an Event of Default under this Agreement: (a) if Grantor shall fail or neglect to perform, keep or observe any material term, provision, condition, covenant, warranty or representation contained in this Agreement which is required to be performed, kept or observed by Grantor, and the same is not cured within 15 Business Days after written notice thereof from the Agent to Grantor; or (b) occurrence of an Event of Default under the Credit Agreement. Grantor hereby appoints and designates the Agent its sole attorney to take any such action after an Event of Default as the

3

\25605\083\10STAMFP.DOC

Agent deems necessary under the circumstances, and Grantor shall pay all reasonable fees and expenses in connection with such action by its attorney so appointed and designated. Upon exercising any of its rights under this Agreement, Agent shall not assign or otherwise transfer any portion of the Trademarks that constitute so called "intent to use" applications for trademarks without assigning such applications as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which such applications pertain as required by 15 U.S.C. § 1060.

- 11. From and after an Event of Default hereunder and the continuance thereof, the Agent may grant licenses, rights or other privileges in, or otherwise take whatever action with respect to the Trademarks that the Agent deems necessary or appropriate under the circumstances; provided, however, Agent shall, and shall require any licensee to, conduct the business relating to the Trademarks in accordance with the requirements of production, quality and service of the goods in the market as in the past, and shall at all times maintain the quality of the goods sold or distributed on which the Trademarks are employed commensurate with at least the same, or better, quality and past practices of Grantor. In addition, from and after an Event of Default hereunder and during the continuance thereof, the Agent shall have all of the rights, remedies and benefits of a secured party under applicable law, including without limitation, all of the rights, remedies and benefits of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code, whether or not the Uniform Commercial Code is applicable.
- 12. Should any part or provision of this Agreement be held unenforceable or conflicting with the law of any jurisdiction the validity of the remaining parts or provisions hereof shall not be affected thereby.
- 13. Grantor agrees, on written request by the Agent, now and during the term of this Agreement to do all such acts as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate in order to carry out the intent and purpose of this Agreement, and to protect the interest of the Lenders in the Trademarks.
- 14. The term of this Agreement shall correspond to the term of the Credit Agreement and this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until the Credit Agreement is terminated or cancelled in accordance with the terms thereof.
- 15. Upon payment in full of all obligations (other than wholly contingent indemnification obligations) of the Grantor arising under or in connection with the Credit Agreement and other Loan Documents and the termination of each of the Lenders' Commitment thereunder, the Agent agrees to release and take such further action as may be reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence such release and termination of its security interest set forth herein.
- 16. It is the intent of the parties that this Agreement grants a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and is not intended to be, and shall not be deemed to be, an assignment of the Trademarks. The parties agree and acknowledge that the security interest granted herein or on any so-called "intent to use" trademark applications is granted as part of a security interest in the entire business to which any such applications pertain.

4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

STUART HALL COMPANY, INC.

By: WILLIAM CORYA

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

BANK OF AMERICA NATIONAL TRUST AND SAVINGS ASSOCIATION, as Agent

By:__

TRADEMARK REEL: 1802 FRAME: 0778

RECORDED: 09/06/1998